

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SMARTFLASH, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 23-3237 (BAH)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES (1) IN OPPOSITION  
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND (2) IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Siddhesh Pandit, DC Bar # 1029909  
svp@maierandmaier.com

Michael R. Casey (admitted pro hac vice)  
mcasey@maierandmaier.com

MAIER & MAIER, PLLC  
345 South Patrick Street  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 740-8322

June 3, 2024

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. BACKGROUND ..... 1
- II. LEGAL STANDARDS..... 3
  - A. Summary Judgment by Defendant in a FOIA Case..... 3
  - B. Summary Judgment by Plaintiff in a FOIA Case..... 4
- III. ARGUMENT ..... 4
  - A. The USPTO Has Not Shown that the Materials are Covered by Deliberative Process Privilege ..... 5
    - 1. The USPTO Has Not Sufficiently Described the Process it Uses to Assert Deliberative Privilege ..... 5
      - a. The Authors’ Decisionmaking Authorities are Unexplained ..... 5
      - b. How the Redacted Documents were used is Unexplained..... 6
    - 2. The Emails Authored by PTAB FOIA Coordinator Lead APJ Scott Moore Related to the Original FOIA Request are not Pre-Decisional..... 7
    - 3. The Emails Authored by PTAB FOIA Coordinator Lead APJ Scott Moore Related to the Original FOIA Request are not Deliberative..... 10
      - a. APJ Moore’s April 7, 2021 Email..... 10
      - b. APJ Moore’s April 22, 2021 Email..... 10
      - c. APJ Moore’s April 22, 2021 (4 PM) Email ..... 11
      - d. APJ Moore’s April 22, 2021 (4:12 PM) Email ..... 12
      - e. APJ Moore’s August 31, 2021 Email..... 12
    - 4. The Emails Authored by OGL Attorney Jennifer Williams Related to the Appeal of the Original FOIA Request are not Deliberative ..... 13
    - 5. The USPTO has Waived its Deliberative Process Privilege ..... 13
      - a. A001-A002 ..... 14
      - b. A003-A011..... 15
      - c. A012..... 15
      - d. A014-A016 ..... 16
  - B. It is not Reasonably Foreseeable that Release of the Redacted Material would Cause Harm ..... 17
- IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

\* *Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy*, 617 F.2d 854, 866 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... passim

*Conservation Force v. Ashe*, 979 F.Supp.2d 90, 98 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 4

*Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.*, 436 F.Supp.3d 90, 101 (D. D.C. 2019) ..... 4, 5

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Energy*, 412 F.3d 125, 129 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 4, 6

*Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Just.*, 20 F.4th 49, 56 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 4

*Leopold v. U.S. Dep't of Justice*, 19-cv-2796 (D. D.C. July 23, 2021) ..... 17

*Machado Amadis v. Department of State*, 971 F.3d 364, 370 (D.C. Cir. 2020) ..... 3

*Petroleum Info. Corp. v. Dep't of Interior*, 976 F.2d 1429, 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 3, 8

\* *Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation*, 3 F.4th 350, 361 (D.C. Cir. 2021) ..... 3, 17

*Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. DOJ*, 235 F.3d 598, 606 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 13, 14

*Rodriguez v. DOD*, 236 F.Supp.3d 26, 35 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 4

*Sterling Drug, Inc. v. FTC*, 450 F.2d 698, 708 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ..... 5

*U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.*, 141 S.Ct. 777, 785-786 (2021) ..... 3

*United States v. Nobles*, 422 U.S. 225, 239 n.14 (1975) ..... 13

*Watkins Law & Advocacy, PLLC v. Dep't of Just.*, 2023 WL 5313522, at \*10-12 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2023) ..... 4, 7

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) ..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Remarks of Attorney General Merrick Garland (<https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-merrick-b-garland-delivers-remarks-lawsuit-against-apple-monopolizing>) ..... 5
